
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

Audit Board 
 

 
 

 
 

    
 
 
 
 

A meeting of the above Board will be held on 

 
Wednesday 21 July 2021 

 
at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 

 
 

 

 
Chief Officer & Director of Corporate Services 

(13 July 2021) 
 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor R Gosine 

Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor P M Harman 

Councillor A R Lloyd 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 



 

 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

 AGENDA 
 

Wednesday 21 July 2021 
 

1. Apologies for Absence.   
 

2. Declarations of Interest.   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board 
or Chief Officer and Director of Corporate Services, in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 
2021  

MD 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

   
 

 

4. Urgent Items   
 

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are 
any urgent items and their position on the agenda. 
 

 

5. References from Other Committees (If Any)   
 

 There are currently no references from other Committees for the 
Board to consider. 
 

 

6. Counter Fraud Training   
 

7. Counter Fraud & Compliance Team Annual Report 2020/21   
(Pages 9 - 12) 

8. Accounting Estimates and Related Disclosures - Request 
from External Auditors Grant Thornton UK  

 
(Pages 13 - 40) 

9. Internal Audit Annual Opinion (July 2021)   
(Pages 41 - 82) 

10. Annual Governance Statement 2020/21   
(Pages 83 - 

108) 



 

11. Selective Invoice Checks (July 2021)   
(Pages 109 - 

112) 

 



 

1 

   DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 31 March 2021 at 
5.00 pm. 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor P M Harman 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor R Gosine 
Councillor A R Lloyd 
 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
 Tim Sams – Head of Financial Services & 

Section 151 Officer 
 Fran Chivers – Audit Manager (Chief Audit 

Executive) 
 Alan Twyman – Democratic Services Manager 
 David Hook – Democratic Services Officer (Board 

Clerk) 
 

 Paul Cuttle – Grant Thornton UK Ltd (External 
Auditors) 

 Keith Mungadzi – Grant Thornton UK Ltd 
   

 
71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Gosine, J A Ozog 
and A R Lloyd. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Board Members to the virtual meeting, and 
confirmed that the proceedings were being streamed live to the public on 
YouTube, via the link published on the Council’s website. 
 
He gave a special welcome to Paul Cuttle, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton 
UK (External Auditors) who was attending his first Dartford Council Audit 
Board meeting, and his colleague Keith Mungadzi, GT Audit Manager for the 
Council’s account. The remote presence and participation of the Council’s 
Strategic Director (Internal Services), the Head of Financial Services, the 
Audit and Democratic Services Managers, and the Board Clerk were also 
noted and welcomed. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 31 MARCH 2021 
 
 

2 

 
73. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 

JANUARY 2021  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 20 January 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record of those proceedings. 

 
74. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Board to 
consider. 
 

75. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other Committees for Members to consider.
[...]
e.  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Board Members note the contents of the updated Appendix A to 
the report setting out the Audit Plan 2020/21 for the audit of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2021.  

 
77. EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT (EQA)  

 
The report from the Audit Manager enclosed as Appendix A an External 
Quality Assessment report on the Dartford & Sevenoaks Internal Audit 
Partnership, conducted by the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) in January 
2021. The purpose of the EQA was to review the Partnership’s compliance 
with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), and was required to be 
conducted every 5 (five) years. 
 
The Audit Manager summarised her covering report for the Board which 
reminded Members that the Internal Audit Team had undertaken their own 
self-assessment exercise in 2020 [Min. No. 48 refers], and that the IIA EQA 
findings largely aligned with those of the IA Team, with a couple of additional 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 31 MARCH 2021 
 
 

4 

areas for improvement including upskilling the IA Team to undertake IT audits, 
which were currently outsourced. The external assessor had confirmed the 
Partnership’s current focus and direction of travel to improve the quality of its 
internal audit work [in Dartford and Sevenoaks Councils], together with the IA 
Team’s achievements to date, and actions in progress to accomplish its aims.  
 
The IIA EQA had also recognised opportunities to increase the efficiency of 
current internal audit work through improved adherence to budget and time 
scales, whilst also continuing the quality of internal audit work. The Audit 
Manager had agreed all the actions and recommendations from the IIA as set 
out in the EQA report, and she advised the Board that a further external EQA 
exercise would be considered in some 18 (eighteen) months’ time. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Audit Manager for her report, and noted the largely 
satisfactory outcome of the external EQA conducted by the IIA, including 
some good quick win recommendations. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Board Members note the contents of the report and the attached 
Appendix A (Institute of Internal Auditors, External Quality 
Assessment). 

 
78. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND CHARTER 2021/22  

 
The second report from the Audit Manager enclosed the Internal Audit Charter 
(attached as Appendix A to the report) and the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 
(report Appendix B). Members were asked to approve the Internal Audit 
Charter and the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan, and note the revised set of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs), and new assurance levels and definitions for 
2021-22 financial year and beyond, as set out in the Plan.  
 
The Audit Manager advised the Board that the report and Appendices 
provided the framework for internal audit activity in the forthcoming 2021-22 
financial year for approval by the Audit Board. The Charter (report Appendix 
A) was the key governance document that set out the purpose, authority, and 
responsibility of Internal Audit, and provided access to all records, personnel 
and property deemed necessary to enable the Internal Audit team to 
undertake its work, and was agreed by the Board annually. The March 2021 
Charter document presented to Members for approval contained no major 
changes to the Charter agreed by the Board together with the 2020-21 Audit 
Plan in July 2020 [Min. Nos. 46 and 47 refer]. However, further clarification 
had been added to the Council’s counter-fraud and whistle-blowing 
arrangements and policies.  
 
The 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan (report Appendix B) had been discussed with 
all Service Managers prior to publication. Annex 1 to the IA Plan listed 
proposed audits in a preferential Audit Plan A and B format [agenda pages 
65-69 refer], with Plan A being the core audits for completion in the 2021-22 
financial cycle, and Plan B detailing possible in-year additions if resources 

Page 4Agenda Item 3



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 31 MARCH 2021 
 
 

5 

and time permitted. New CIPFA approved assurances were set out in Annex 
2 [agenda p.71], with Annex 3 listing the new KPIs for 2021/22 aligned to key 
areas, with the addition of a new ‘target’ measurement [agenda p.72 refers].  
 
The Chairman thanked the Audit Manager for her report and updated March 
2021 Internal Audit Charter and 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan documents. 
 
In the absence of any questions Audit Board Members RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the March 2021 Internal Audit Charter (Appendix A to the 
report); 

2. To approve the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 (Appendix B to the report); 
3. To approve the revised set of Key Performance Indicators (Appendix B 

Annex 3 to the report); and 
4. To note the new assurance levels and definitions for the 2021-22 

financial year (Appendix B Annex 2 to the report).  
 

79. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (MARCH 2021)  
 
The final report from the Audit Manager provided Board Members with an 
update on Internal Audit outcomes and activities since the last report to the 
Board in January 2021 [Min. No. 68 refers], in addition to facilitating Members’ 
oversight of the Internal Audit function. 
 
The Audit Manager informed the Board that three audits had been completed 
in the period under review as detailed in paras 10-14 of the report [agenda 
p.77 refers]. The audits of the Council’s New Build Capital Programme and 
Budget Setting measures had both attained a ‘Substantial’ assurance level. 
The ‘Limited’ assurance level given to the audit of the Council’s Local Air 
Quality Management, had reflected the current absence of an Air Quality 
Action Plan. The audit of Facilities Management would focus on the 
arrangements to make the Civic Centre Covid-secure. Planned audits of 
‘Covid-19 Recovery’ and ‘Corporate Project Governance’ had both been 
deferred due to the ongoing pandemic, but good progress had been made 
with the Cyber Security audit, with the findings due to be agreed with the new 
IT Manager in April 2021. 
 
She highlighted the fact that the three audits and other attendant internal audit 
function work in the period under review, had been achieved despite the 
Team operating on a part-time basis until 15 March, when their participation in 
the ongoing priority work of the Council’s Community Hub to help combat 
COVID-19 in Dartford had concluded. The IA Team was now back to full 
strength and solely engaged on internal audit matters, but the Audit Manager 
wished to take the opportunity to thank her team for their work in contributing 
to the ongoing work of the Council’s Community Hub. As a consequence of 
that Hub work, the Internal Audit Plan had inevitably fallen behind schedule, 
however the Audit Manager advised the Board that the Council’s Internal 
Audit function was now better placed overall than in March 2020, and she 
expressed her confidence that all the audits listed in Plan A [report Annex A 
agenda p.80 refers], would be completed by July 2021. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 31 MARCH 2021 
 
 

6 

 
The Chairman thanked the Audit Manager for her March 2021 update report, 
and asked that his thanks and those of the Board as a whole, be passed to 
the Internal Audit team for their contribution to the ongoing work of the 
Council’s Community Hub to help combat the effects of COVID-19 in Dartford, 
in addition to their normal IA duties, and that those thanks be recorded in the 
Minutes. 
 
In the absence of any questions Audit Board Members RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the Internal Audit Progress Report (March 2021) and updates 
(attached as Appendix A to the report); 

2. To approve the deferral of the Covid-19 Recovery and Corporate 
Project Governance audits to the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan, as being 
more appropriate to the timings of those pieces of work.   

 
80. A.O.B. (ANY OTHER BUSINESS)  

 
The Chairman asked whether it was still proposed to submit a Selective 

[...]
pendices 

 
Appendix A – 2020/21 Counter Fraud & Compliance End of Year Report 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents 
consulted 

Date File Ref Report  
Author 

Section and 
Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

N/A  N/A Glen Moore 
01732 227471 
 
  

Revenues  
& Benefits 

N/A 

 
 
 
  

Page 10Agenda Item 7



  

AUDIT BOARD 
21 July 2021 

 

  

Appendix A 
 
Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 

Year End Report 2020/21 

1. Introduction 

This report is to update the Audit Board on the work undertaken by the Counter 
Fraud & Compliance Team for the year ending 31 March 2021.  

2. Background 
 
The Counter Fraud & Compliance Team is a shared service working across two local 
authorities and consists of 1 manager, 1 full-time and 2 part-time investigators. The 
team are specially trained to investigate instances of fraud and financial irregularity. 
It is purposely located within the Revenues & Benefit Department to assist in 
reviewing the validity of discounts, exemptions, reductions and allowances allowed 
by the Business Rates, Council Tax and Benefit Assessment Teams. The team also 
provides general advice and assistance to all other departments in relation to counter 
fraud matters. 

3. Areas of Campaign 
 
Covid-19 Business Support Grants 

Local authorities were instrumental in co-ordinating the distribution of Covid-19 
business support grant funding during 2020/21 to assist local businesses affected 
by the lockdowns necessary to deal with the effects of the global pandemic. 

The successfully distribution of these funds was a multi-departmental team effort 
within The Counter Fraud & Compliance Team providing particular support in terms 
of creating payment assurance plans and devising checking protocols to ensure that 
funding went to the right people and didn’t end up in the hands of unscrupulous 
fraudsters. 

It is pleasing to report that only a small handful of fraudulent applications were 
discovered and action is being taken to recover
[...]
vely manage risks to the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
 

 

No Assurance 

  
Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, 
weaknesses or non-compliance identified.  
 
The system of governance, risk management and control is 
inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 

 

 

Page 81 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



 
AUDIT BOARD 

21st July 2021 
 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 
 

1. Summary 
 

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for. In discharging this overall 
responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has good governance 
arrangements and that it operates a sound system of internal control and 
that it reviews them annually. This report considers the governance 
arrangements and the system of internal control which operated during 
2020/21 and the review that has taken place.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the review of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements be 
noted. 

 
2.2 That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 at Appendix A to the 

report, be approved for inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts, 
together with the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22, at the end of 
Appendix B. 
 

 
3. Background and Discussion   
 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council 
prepares an annual governance statement. 

 
3.2 The Council is also obliged to conduct a review at least once in a year, of 

the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to include a 
statement in the annual accounts. When preparing the annual statement of 
accounts, the Council has to follow the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting.  

 
3.3 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 place a duty on the Council to 

ensure that the findings of the review are considered by Members who 
must approve the annual governance statement that has been prepared in 
accordance with proper practices. 

 
3.4 Senior Officers - the Directors (past and present), the Monitoring Officer, 

Section 151 Officer and the Audit Manager) have reviewed the Council’s 
arrangements against the Local Code of Governance which incorporates 
the CIPFA/SOLACE Principles as set out in the publication Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government (2016). The Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for the year ended 31 March 2021 is attached at 
Appendix A as agreed by the Leader of the Council and the Directors.  

Page 83 Agenda Item 10



                 

AUDIT BOARD 
25 APRIL 2018 

 

  

 
3.5 Appendix B details the review process and lays out the actions that have 

been determined through the review.  
 

3.6 Appendix C gives an update on the 2020/21 Action Plan.  
 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 
 The production of the Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement 

and supports the Council’s Performing Strongly theme. 
 

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments 

 

Financial Implications None 

Legal Implications See paragraphs 3.1 to 3.3 

Staffing Implications None 

Administrative Implications None 

Risk Assessment If the Council does not approve an 
Annual Governance Statement, for 
inclusion in the Annual Statement of 
Accounts, the external auditor will give a 
qualified opinion on the accounts. If the 
Statement does not accord with “proper 
practice” the auditor may make 
comment on it in his report to the 
Council on the audit of the accounts.  

 
Appendices 
 

Appendix A -  Annual Governance Statement – 2020/21 
Appendix B -  Review of the Council’s Governance Arrangements – 2020/21 & 
 Governance Action Plan 2021/22 
Appendix C -   2020/21 Governance Action Plan – Progress Review 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents 
consulted 

Date File Ref Repo
[...]
ully in accordance with procurement procedures. 
 

6. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 

Not applicable 
 

7. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments 

 

Financial Implications While there are no financial implications 
associated with the outcomes detailed in the 
report, compliance with agreed financial 
procedures helps to ensure that the Council 
maintains a sound system of financial control 
and governance.  

Legal Implications None 

Staffing Implications None 

Administrative Implications None 

Risk Assessment Obtaining goods and services on behalf of the 
Council carries potential inherent risks of fraud, 

Page 111 Agenda Item 11



 
AUDIT BOARD 

21 July 2021 
 

or misappropriation. The ‘Selective Invoice 
Checks’ process is one of many steps 
employed by the Council to manage fraud risks 
and to ensure value for money. 

  
8. Details of Exempt Information Category 
 

Not applicable 
 
9. Appendices 
 

None 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Documents 
consulted 

Date Report Author 
Section & 

Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

None N/A 
 

Audit Manager 
01322 343116 

Internal Audit Partnership 
& Directorate of Corporate 
Services 

N/A 

 

Page 112Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021
	7 Counter Fraud & Compliance Team Annual Report 2020/21
	8 Accounting Estimates and Related Disclosures - Request from External Auditors Grant Thornton UK
	Dartford Borough Council Informing the audit risk assessment 2020-21

	9 Internal Audit Annual Opinion (July 2021)
	FINAL Appendix A - Internal Audit Annual Opinion (July 2021)

	10 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
	Annual Governance Statement - 2021-22- APP A
	AGS Action Plan App B
	ACTION PLAN REVIEW APP C

	11 Selective Invoice Checks (July 2021)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 21 July 2021 at 
7.00 pm. 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor P M Harman 
Councillor A R Lloyd 
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE(Substitute) 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor R Gosine 
Councillor S N Gosine 
 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin – Chief Officer & Director of Corporate 

Services 
 Tim Sams – Head of Finance 
 Fran Chivers – Internal Audit Manager 
 Glen Moore – Counter Fraud & Compliance 

Manager 
   

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors; Mrs J A Ozog 
(Substitute Cllr. Avtar Sandhu), D Butler-Ruhle, R Gosine and S N Gosine 
and from the representatives of Grant Thornton UK, the Council’s External 
Auditors. 
 
The Chairman asked that the Committee’s condolences and best wishes to 
Cllr. Julie Ozog, following the sad loss of her mother the previous week, be 
recorded in the Minutes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
There were no declarations of interest including from Cllr. Lloyd when he 
joined the meeting.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 
MARCH 2021  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 31 March 2021 be 
confirmed as accurate. 

 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 JULY 2021 
 
 

2 

4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Board to 
consider. 
 

5. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other Committees. 
 

6. COUNTER FRAUD TRAINING  
 
Given the number of apologies for absence from Board Members it was 
agreed with the Chairman that the proposed training would be re-scheduled to 
a later date and Members informed accordingly. 
 

7. COUNTER FRAUD & COMPLIANCE TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The report from the Counter Fraud Manager (CFM) updated the Board on the 
work undertaken by the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team during the 
preceding financial year ending 31 March 2021 - as set out in detail in 
Appendix A to the report. 
 
The CFM highlighted the following principal points in his oral presentation of 
his report and Appendix A to Members: 
 

 Covid-19 Business Support Grants [Appendix A para 3 refers]: the 
Government funding scheme to support local businesses impacted by 
successive lockdown measures to combat COVID-19 had been 
created at very short notice. The need to distribute the Government 
funding as soon as possible, whilst creating payment assurance plans 
and devising checking protocols to ensure that funding went to the right 
people, had impacted heavily on the Counter Fraud Team’s 2020 Work 
Plan. Some £30M of business support grants had been successfully 
distributed locally via 20+ varying schemes with over 6,000 applications 
in total, with the majority of the Counter Fraud Team’s workload 
dedicated to assurance work. He was pleased to report that only a 
handful of fraudulent applications had been discovered and that action 
was being taken to recover the monies; 

 Kent Intelligence Network/Kent Counter Fraud Hub [report 
Appendix A agenda pages 11/12 refer]: The Counter Fraud Team had 
continued its effective partnership working with the Kent Intelligence 
Network in the period under review, which had resulted in invoices 
totalling £1.2M being issued which would generate an additional £300K 
in additional Business Rates revenue for the Council. The Team would 
continue to work with the Kent Intelligence Network going forward. 

 
The Chairman thanked the CFM for his 2020/21 annual report and 
congratulated him on his team’s performance in the period under review with 
the Board’s thanks, sentiments which Members’ endorsed.  



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 JULY 2021 
 
 

3 

 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Board Members note the work undertaken by the Counter Fraud 
and Compliance team during the preceding financial year ended 31 
March 2021 as set out in detail in Appendix A to the report; 

2. That Members endorse the work of the Counter Fraud Team in the 
period under review. 

 
8. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND RELATED DISCLOSURES - REQUEST 

FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS GRANT THORNTON UK  
 
The report from the Head of Finance enclosed at Appendix A an accounting 
estimates and disclosures document from the Council’s External Auditor 
Grant Thornton UK entitled ‘Informing the audit risk assessment for Dartford 
Borough Council 2020-21’. The document, submitted at the External Auditor’s 
request, formed part of the changes in methodology of the annual audit of the 
Council’s accounts, and was in addition to Grant Thornton’s standard annual 
letter to the Chairman of the Audit Board. 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report and Appendix A to Members in the 
unfortunate absence of GT representatives who had been ‘pinged’ by the 
NHS ‘Track & Trace’ app. and self-isolating as a consequence.    
 
He advised the Board that Appendix A comprised a template of GT questions 
with the answers provided by Council Officers. Board Members had to be 
satisfied that they understood the questions and agreed with the answers 
Officers had provided.  
 
Regarding other business the Head of Finance advised Members that work 
had been completed on the Housing Benefits Subsidy Audit and the HRA 
Pooling of Capital Receipts Return of HRA Receipts. Further details of this 
work may be included in the next report from the External Auditors. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Board Members note the report and the accounting estimates and 
related disclosures set out in Appendix A (Informing the audit risk 
assessment for Dartford Borough Council 2020-21). 

 
9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION (JULY 2021)  

 
The report from the Audit Manager set out the Internal Audit Annual Opinion 
[attached as Appendix A to the report], on the effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control, governance and risk management arrangements, and was a 
requirement under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
The Audit Manager advised the Board that the annul Internal Audit Opinion 
was the single most important report of the year and feed directly into the 
foundations of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement each year. 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 JULY 2021 
 
 

4 

 
She advised Members of several changes from the 2020 annual Opinion and 
the following principal points to note: 
 

 Graded Opinions [Annex H agenda p.81 refers] - the new category of 
‘Reasonable Assurance’ meant that the control environment was 
generally sound but that some areas of weakness had been identified 
which may, if not addressed, put the achievement of some objectives 
at risk. The overall opinion grades would align to individual audits from 
2021/22; 

 Disappointingly, it had not been possible to complete all of the 2020-21 
Audit Plan.  However, 18 of 22 audits had been completed with 2/3 of 
audits attaining a ‘Substantial’ grading [agenda p.47 refers]; 

 Both IT audits were in areas not previously reviewed by Internal Audit 
[Appendix A para 15 agenda p.48 refers] and had revealed an historic 
under-funding of the Council’s IT capacity and capability. The 
appointment of the new IT Manager would help to take forward the 
Council’s new IT Strategy with appropriate funding and resources; 

 The audit of Contract Management [Appendix A para 16 agenda p.48 
refers] had identified weaknesses within contract management and the 
need for more training and guidance for contract managers; 

 Transparency in Decision Making at Officer level  was the largest area 
for development, with over 20% of recommendations raised for 
improvements in this area across six audits [Appendix A paras 19 and 
20 agenda p.49 refer]; 

 Quality Assurance - the key oversight role of the Audit Board in the 
quality and effectiveness of the Internal Audit function was set out in 
paragraphs 29-33 of the Opinion [Appendix A agenda p.51] and the 
Quality Action Plan set out in detail at Annex F [agenda pages 75-79]; 

 The External Quality Assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit 
function had been presented to the March meeting of the Board [Min. 
No. 77 refers] which had confirmed the Internal Audit team’s current 
focus and direction of travel. 

 
In response to a number of follow-up questions from the Chairman and the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance (in attendance as a Board Member), the 
Chief Officer & Director of Corporate Services and the Audit Manager 
confirmed the following additional points for the Board: 
 

 The outcome of the Council’s review of Home Working arrangements 
[post lock-down] would be shared with the Board [Appendix A para 13 
agenda p.48]. Under the present Flexible Working Directive proposals 
[post 19 July] staff were required to work a minimum of 2 days in the 
Civic Centre and a maximum of 3 days working remotely from home. 
Further training was being rolled out to managers on how to manage 
staff remotely; 

 The Council’s new Senior  Management Team guided by the Chief 
Officer & Director of Corporate Services, was providing the appropriate 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 JULY 2021 
 
 

5 

level of support to the Internal Audit team, albeit in the early days of its 
tenure; 

 The work undertaken by members of the Internal Audit team in the 
Council’s Community Hub during the pandemic, precluded Internal 
Audit from undertaking a ‘Lessons Learnt’ audit of the Council’s 
response to Covid-19. However workshops were proposed with 
relevant Council managers to examine lessons to be learnt over e.g. 
re-active repairs to Council properties and the collection of rent arrears 
during the pandemic in consultation with the relevant Directors; 

 The wording in Annex A of the Internal Audit Outcomes 2020/21 report 
[part 4 agenda p.53] had been taken from the Risk Register but on 
reflection was open to public misinterpretation and would be reviewed 
for greater clarity; 

 The Council’s Local Air Quality Action Plan] which had received only 
Limited Assurance when audited in March 2021[Annex B agenda p.65 
refers] was due to be considered by General Assembly of the Council 
(GAC) later in July and at the next meeting on the Policy Overview 
Committee in September, when the concerns identified in the March 
audit were expected to be addressed; 

 Customer Satisfaction Questionnaires [Annex E agenda p.73 refers] 
were not anonymous to ensure that Internal Audit could identify any 
appropriate lessons to be learnt. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Internal Audit Manager for her report and the July 
2021 Internal Audit Annual Opinion and her responses together with those of 
the Chief Officer & Director of Corporate Services in response to his and the 
Board’s questions and concerns.  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the July 2021 Annual Audit Opinion 
attached at Appendix A to the report. 

 
10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  

 
The report from the Head of Finance enclosed the Council’s 2020/21 Annual 
Governance Statement which covered the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 
2021 (attached as Appendix A to the report) for inclusion in the Annual 
Statement of Accounts, together with the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22 
(Appendix B to the report). Appendix C [Annex 1] to the report provided an 
update on the Governance Action Plan 2020-21.  
 
The covering report reminded the Board that the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 required the Council to prepare an annual governance 
statement each year, in addition to conducting at least once a year a review of 
the effectiveness of its systems of internal control, for inclusion in the annual 
statement of accounts as prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting. The 2015 Regulations also placed a 
duty on the Council to ensure that Members considered the review and 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 JULY 2021 
 
 

6 

approved the findings, and were satisfied that the annual governance 
statement of accounts had been prepared in accordance with proper practices 
[report paras 3.1- 3.3 agenda p.83 refers]. 
 
The Head of Finance informed the Board that the Leader of the Council, 
Directors (past and present), the Section 151 Officer and the Internal Audit 
Manager had all reviewed the Council’s arrangements against the Local Code 
of Governance [which incorporates the CIPFA/SOLACE Principles] and 
agreed the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement [Appendix A to the report] 
for approval by the Board. Appendix B detailed the review process and laid 
out the actions that had been determined through the review, and Appendix C 
[Annex 1] provide an update on the 2020/21 Action Plan. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the review of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements 
be noted; 
 

2. That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 attached as Appendix 
A to the report be approved for inclusion in the Annual Statement of 
Accounts, together with the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22 
attached as Appendix B to the report.  

 
11. SELECTIVE INVOICE CHECKS (JULY 2021)  

 
Following the conclusion of the virtual meeting of the Board on 31 March 2021 
the Chairman had selected five creditor payments for checking by Internal 
Audit (IA). The report summarised the outcomes of that exercise, which had 
been suspended for the January and March 2021 meetings of the Board, 
when the responsible IA Officer had been transferred the Council’s 
Community Hub to help combat Covid-19 in the Dartford community. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager advised that 2 of the 5 creditor payments checked 
by Internal Audit had been made in compliance with the Council’s accounting 
procedures. The 3 creditor payments that had not, again revealed a failure by 
some purchasing Officers not to formally raise the appropriate Purchase 
Order for audit trail purposes, despite recent guidance issuing to that effect. 
The Internal Audit Manager advised that further monitoring would be 
necessary. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Selective Invoice Check report may be 
suspended on occasion in the future, to enable the IA team to meet other 
work deadlines. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the report; 
2. That Members select five further creditor payments for checking by 

Internal Audit. 
 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 JULY 2021 
 
 

7 

12. NEXT BOARD MEETING  
 
The Head of Finance advised Members that to comply with new deadlines for 
the submission of local government accounts, including the completion of 
work by the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton UK, the Council’s 
Chief Officer and the Board Chairman had agreed that the October meeting of 
the Board would be brought forward to Wednesday 22 September 2021. 
 
A confirmatory email would issue to Board Members following the meeting 
and the Council’s public website amended accordingly.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.36 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor D A Hammock 
CHAIRMAN 


